



## الشركة العربية للصناعات الكهربائية م.ع.م

Ref: 2017/ / ص ع ك

Date: 29/10/2017

To: Jordan Securities Commission  
Amman Stock Exchange  
Securities Depository Center

Subject: Quarterly Report as of  
30/09/2017

الرقم: ص ع ك / 70 / 2017

التاريخ: 2017/10/29

السادة هيئة الأوراق المالية  
السادة بورصة عمان  
السادة مركز ايداع الأوراق المالية

الموضوع: التقرير ربع السنوي كما هي في  
2017/09/30

Attached the Quarterly Report of Arab  
Electrical Industries company PLC as of  
30/10/2017 .in Arabic and English

مرفق طيه البيانات المالية ربع السنوية للشركة  
العربية للصناعات الكهربائية م ع م كما هي بتاريخ  
2017/10/30 باللغة العربية والانجليزية

Kindly accept our highly appreciation and  
respect

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام...

Arab Electrical Industries company PLC  
Manager's Signature  
MOHAMMED MAHMUOD ELQAISI

الشركة العربية للصناعات الكهربائية م ع م  
توقيع المدير العام

محمد محمود العيسى  
العربية  
للصناعات  
الكهربائية م.ع.م

بورصة عمان  
الدائرة الإدارية والمالية  
الديوان

٢١ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٧

الرقم المتسلسل: ٥٩

رقم الملف: ٤١٧٩

الجهة المختصة: الادارة العامة

تلفون المكتب: ٥٨٥٩١٢٥ / ٥٨٥٩١٢٦ (٠٠٩٦٢٦) - المصنع: ٤٠٥٠٥٥١ / ٤٠٥٠٥٥٠ (٠٠٩٦٢٦) فاكس: ٥٨٢٦١٢٤ (٠٠٩٦٢٦)

ص.ب ٣ المدينة الصناعية- سحاب -الرمز البريدي ١١٥١٢ عمان - الأردن

(مسجل تحت الرقم ٢٢٨ سنة ملايين دينار أردني)

الشركة العربية للصناعات الكهربائية

شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة

عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة وتقرير المراجعة

كما في 30 أيلول 2017

(مراجعة غير مدققة)

الشركة العربية للصناعات الكهربائية  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان – المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

المحتويات

الصفحة

|      |                                                     |
|------|-----------------------------------------------------|
| 1    | تقرير المراجعة حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة |
| 2    | قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموجزة                |
| 3    | قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموجزة                 |
| 4    | قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموجزة     |
| 5    | قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموجزة             |
| 6_10 | إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة        |

## تقرير المراجعة حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة

190 17 04

السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة المحترمين  
الشركة العربية للصناعات الكهربائية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

### مقدمة :

قمنا بمراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة للشركة العربية للصناعات الكهربائية المساهمة العامة المحدودة كما في 30 أيلول 2017 والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموجزة كما في 30 أيلول 2017 وكل من قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموجزة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموجزة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموجزة للشهور التسعة المنتهية بذلك التاريخ، وملخص السياسات المحاسبية الهامة وإيضاحات تفسيرية أخرى .

إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن إعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة وفقاً للمعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية/ معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 34 (التقارير المالية المرحلية). إن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل إلى استنتاج حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

### نطاق المراجعة :

لقد قمنا بمراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة 2410 "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للشركة". إن عملية مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام باستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وبالتالي لا يمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق ، وعليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها .

### الاستنتاج :

بناءً على مراجعتنا لم تسترعب انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها، من كافة النواحي الجوهرية، وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 34 الخاص بالتقارير المالية المرحلية.

### عدم التيقن الجوهري حول الاستمرارية

دون التعديل في استنتاجنا نود أن نلفت انتباهكم إلى أن الشركة قد حققت مجمل خسارة من مبيعاتها نتيجة انخفاض المبيعات الخارجية وهذا أدى إلى تحقيق صافي خسارة كما في 30 أيلول 2017 ، أن هذه الأحداث أو الظروف تشير إلى وجود حالة من عدم التيقن الجوهري والتي قد تثير شكاً حول قدرة الشركة على الاستمرارية ، أن قدرة الشركة على الاستمرارية تعتمد على مدى تنفيذ الخطة المستقبلية (إيضاح رقم 13).

### أمور أخرى :

تم إعداد هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة وفقاً لتعليمات إدراج الأوراق المالية في بورصة عمان ولأغراض الإدارة.

عن شركة ابراهيم العباسي وشركاه



أحمد محمد العباسي  
إجازة رقم 710

عمان في 26 تشرين الأول 2017

العربية للصناعات الكهربائية  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموجزة كما في 30 ايلول 2017 (مراجعة غير مدققة)

| 31 كانون الأول<br>2016<br>دينار اردني<br>( مدققة ) | 30 ايلول<br>2017<br>دينار اردني<br>( مراجعة ) | ايضاح | الموجودات                                         |
|----------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------|-------|---------------------------------------------------|
|                                                    |                                               |       | <u>الموجودات غير المتداولة</u>                    |
| 2,973,490                                          | 2,881,502                                     | 5     | ممتلكات و معدات - الصافي                          |
| 6,304                                              | 4,983                                         |       | موجودات غير ملموسة                                |
| 239,210                                            | 239,210                                       |       | استثمارات في شركات زميلة                          |
| <u>3,219,004</u>                                   | <u>3,125,695</u>                              |       | مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة                     |
|                                                    |                                               |       | <u>الموجودات المتداولة</u>                        |
| 1,452,756                                          | 407,940                                       | 6     | ذمم مدينة - بالصافي                               |
| 193,682                                            | 193,682                                       |       | ذمم شركات زميلة                                   |
| 250,000                                            | 18,500                                        |       | شيكات برسم التحصيل                                |
| 2,157,704                                          | 2,065,089                                     |       | بضاعة - بالصافي                                   |
| -                                                  | 173,077                                       |       | تأمينات وتكاليف اعتمادات مستندية                  |
| 510                                                | 397                                           |       | موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل |
| 170,865                                            | 154,033                                       |       | ار صدة مدينة متنوعة                               |
| 7,292                                              | 9,290                                         |       | النقد والنقد المعادل                              |
| <u>4,232,809</u>                                   | <u>3,022,008</u>                              |       | مجموع الموجودات المتداولة                         |
| <u>7,451,813</u>                                   | <u>6,147,703</u>                              |       | مجموع الموجودات                                   |
|                                                    |                                               |       | <u>المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية</u>                    |
|                                                    |                                               |       | <u>حقوق الملكية</u>                               |
| 6,000,000                                          | 6,000,000                                     |       | رأس المال المصرح به والمدفوع بالكامل              |
| 288,966                                            | 288,966                                       |       | احتياطي اجباري                                    |
| (2,156,827)                                        | (2,156,827)                                   |       | (الخسائر) المتراكمة في نهاية الفترة / السنة       |
| -                                                  | (599,423)                                     |       | (خسارة) الفترة                                    |
| <u>4,132,139</u>                                   | <u>3,532,716</u>                              |       | صافي حقوق الملكية                                 |
|                                                    |                                               |       | <u>المطلوبات غير المتداولة</u>                    |
| 2,066,455                                          | 1,354,560                                     | 7     | قروض طويلة الاجل                                  |
| <u>2,066,455</u>                                   | <u>1,354,560</u>                              |       | المجموع                                           |
|                                                    |                                               |       | <u>المطلوبات المتداولة</u>                        |
| 403,140                                            | 272,640                                       | 7     | قروض قصيرة الأجل                                  |
| 596,890                                            | 527,427                                       |       | ذمم دائنة                                         |
| -                                                  | 228,207                                       |       | اوراق دفع وسحوبات مؤجلة الدفع                     |
| 253,189                                            | 232,153                                       |       | ار صدة دائنة متنوعة                               |
| <u>1,253,219</u>                                   | <u>1,260,427</u>                              |       | مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة                         |
| <u>7,451,813</u>                                   | <u>6,147,703</u>                              |       | مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات                     |

ان الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءا من القوائم و تقرأ معها

العربية للصناعات الكهربائية  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموجزة للشهور التسعة المنتهية في 30 أيلول 2017 (مراجعة غير مدققة)

| ايضاح                                  | لشهور التسعة المنتهية في |                         | لشهور الثلاثة المنتهية في |                         |
|----------------------------------------|--------------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|
|                                        | 30 أيلول<br>2017         | 30 أيلول<br>2016        | 30 أيلول<br>2017          | 30 أيلول<br>2016        |
|                                        | دينار اردني<br>(مراجعة)  | دينار اردني<br>(مراجعة) | دينار اردني<br>(مراجعة)   | دينار اردني<br>(مراجعة) |
| صافي المبيعات                          | 697,503                  | 1,092,872               | 410,737                   | 141,203                 |
| تكلفة المبيعات                         | (1,057,753)              | (1,445,839)             | (544,872)                 | (248,966)               |
| مجمعل ( خسارة )                        | (360,250)                | (352,967)               | (134,135)                 | (107,763)               |
| المصاريف الادارية والعمومية            | (190,687)                | (204,292)               | (66,035)                  | (58,833)                |
| مصاريف البيع والتوزيع                  | (12,142)                 | (39,932)                | (13,597)                  | (670)                   |
| تكاليف التمويل                         | (67,673)                 | (167,058)               | (41,867)                  | (14,156)                |
| استهلاكات واطفاءات                     | (6,242)                  | (6,618)                 | (2,272)                   | (2,095)                 |
| ايرادات اخرى                           | 37,571                   | 37,173                  | 12,120                    | 12,890                  |
| (خسارة) الفترة                         | (599,423)                | (733,694)               | (245,786)                 | (170,627)               |
| الخسارة الشاملة للفترة                 | (599,423)                | (733,694)               | (245,786)                 | (170,627)               |
| ( خسارة ) السهم (دينار اردني / سهم ) 8 | (0.100)                  | (0.122)                 | (0.041)                   | (0.028)                 |

ان الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءا من القوائم و تقرأ معها

العربية للصناعات الكهربائية  
شركة مساهمة عامة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموجزة للشهور التسعة المنتهية في 30 أيلول 2017 (مراجعة غير مدققة)

| المجموع                                   | الخسائر     | احتياطي اجباري | رأس المال   |
|-------------------------------------------|-------------|----------------|-------------|
| دينار اردني                               | دينار اردني | دينار اردني    | دينار اردني |
| 4,132,139                                 | -           | 288,966        | 6,000,000   |
| (599,423)                                 | (599,423)   | -              | -           |
| (599,423)                                 | (599,423)   | -              | -           |
| 3,532,716                                 | (599,423)   | 288,966        | 6,000,000   |
| الرصيد كما في 1 كانون الثاني 2017 (مدققة) |             |                |             |
| (599,423)                                 | -           | -              | -           |
| (599,423)                                 | -           | -              | -           |
| 3,532,716                                 | (599,423)   | 288,966        | 6,000,000   |
| الرصيد كما في 30 أيلول 2017 (مراجعة)      |             |                |             |
| 5,180,192                                 | -           | 288,966        | 6,000,000   |
| (4,600)                                   | (4,600)     | -              | -           |
| 5,175,592                                 | -           | 288,966        | 6,000,000   |
| (733,694)                                 | (733,694)   | -              | -           |
| (733,694)                                 | (733,694)   | -              | -           |
| 4,441,898                                 | (733,694)   | 288,966        | 6,000,000   |
| الرصيد كما في 1 كانون الثاني 2016 (مدققة) |             |                |             |
| (4,600)                                   | -           | -              | -           |
| 5,175,592                                 | -           | 288,966        | 6,000,000   |
| (733,694)                                 | (733,694)   | -              | -           |
| (733,694)                                 | (733,694)   | -              | -           |
| 4,441,898                                 | (733,694)   | 288,966        | 6,000,000   |
| الرصيد كما في 30 أيلول 2016 (مراجعة)      |             |                |             |
| (4,600)                                   | -           | -              | -           |
| 5,175,592                                 | -           | 288,966        | 6,000,000   |
| (733,694)                                 | (733,694)   | -              | -           |
| (733,694)                                 | (733,694)   | -              | -           |
| 4,441,898                                 | (733,694)   | 288,966        | 6,000,000   |

ان الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءا من القوائم و تقرأ معها

العربية للصناعات الكهربائية  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان – المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموجزة للشهور التسعة المنتهية في 30 أيلول 2017 (مراجعة غير مدققة )

| 30 أيلول<br>2016<br>دينار اردني<br>(مراجعة) | 30 أيلول<br>2017<br>دينار اردني<br>(مراجعة) |                                                 |
|---------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------|
|                                             |                                             | <u>التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية</u>    |
| (733,692)                                   | (599,423)                                   | (خسارة ) الفترة                                 |
| 167,058                                     | 67,673                                      | فوائد مدينة                                     |
| (4,600)                                     | -                                           | تعديلات سنوات سابقة                             |
| 94                                          | 113                                         | تعديلات القيمة العادلة                          |
| 96,835                                      | 92,455                                      | استهلاكات وإطفاءات                              |
| (474,305)                                   | (439,182)                                   | الربح المعدل                                    |
| 183,429                                     | 92,615                                      | التغير في البضاعة                               |
| -                                           | (173,077)                                   | التغير في مصاريف و تأمينات الاعتمادات المستندية |
| (330,648)                                   | 1,044,816                                   | التغير في الذمم المدينة                         |
| 24,851                                      | -                                           | التغير في ذمم شركات زميلة                       |
| 731,048                                     | 231,500                                     | التغير في الشيكات برسم التحصيل                  |
| 45,219                                      | 16,832                                      | التغير في الموجودات الأخرى                      |
| (174,307)                                   | (69,463)                                    | التغير في الذمم الدائنة                         |
| (15,149)                                    | (21,036)                                    | التغير في الارصدة الدائنة الأخرى والمخصصات      |
| (9,862)                                     | 683,005                                     | التدفق النقدي من الأنشطة التشغيلية              |
| (167,058)                                   | (67,673)                                    | فوائد مدينة                                     |
| (176,920)                                   | 615,332                                     | التدفق النقدي من الأنشطة التشغيلية              |
|                                             |                                             | <u>التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة الاستثمارية</u>  |
| -                                           | 854                                         | التغير في الممتلكات و المعدات                   |
| (1,975)                                     | -                                           | التغير في الموجودات غير الملموسة                |
| (1,975)                                     | 854                                         | التدفق النقدي من الأنشطة الاستثمارية            |
|                                             |                                             | <u>التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التمويلية</u>    |
| (817,943)                                   | -                                           | بنوك دائنة                                      |
| (1,363,736)                                 | 228,207                                     | أوراق دفع وسحوبات اعتمادات مؤجلة الدفع          |
| 2,345,905                                   | (842,395)                                   | قروض                                            |
| 164,226                                     | (614,188)                                   | التدفق النقدي من الأنشطة التمويلية              |
| (14,669)                                    | 1,998                                       | التغير في رصيد النقد في الصندوق و لدى البنوك    |
| 16,283                                      | 7,292                                       | رصيد النقد في الصندوق و لدى البنوك بداية الفترة |
| 1,614                                       | 9,290                                       | رصيد النقد في الصندوق و لدى البنوك نهاية الفترة |

ان الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءا من القوائم و تقرأ معها

العربية للصناعات الكهربائية  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الادنية الهاشمية

ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة

1- تأسيس الشركة

تأسست الشركة العربية للصناعات الكهربائية بمقتضى احكام قانون الشركات رقم (12) لسنة 1964 كشركة مساهمة خصوصية وسجلت لدى وزارة الصناعة والتجارة في سجل الشركات المساهمة العامة تحت الرقم (1167) بتاريخ 11 ايار 1983 ، وحصلت على حق الشروع بالعمل بتاريخ 14 حزيران 1983 واعيد تسجيل الشركة وفقاً لاحكام قانون الشركات المؤقت رقم (1) لسنة 1989 تحت رقم (1167) بتاريخ 4 حزيران 1989 الى ان جرى تحويلها الى شركة مساهمة عامة وفقاً لاحكام قانون الشركات ، حيث تم تسجيلها في سجل الشركات المساهمة العامة تحت رقم (228) بتاريخ 18 ايار 1993 وحصلت على حق الشروع بالعمل بتاريخ 8 ايلول 1993.

من غايات الشركة صناعة لوازم التمديدات الكهربائية واستيرادها بالاضافة الى الغايات المنصوص عليها في عقد التأسيس.

2- أسس اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية

\* عام

- تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة كما في 30 ايلول 2017 وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 34 ( التقارير المالية المرحلية )
- إن القوائم المالية المرحلية لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والايضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية السنوية و المعدة وفقاً للمعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي كما في 31 كانون الاول 2016، كما ان نتائج الاعمال للشهور التسعة المنتهية في 30 ايلول 2017 لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة المنتهية في 31 كانون الاول 2017.
- تظهر القوائم المالية بالدينار الاردني وتقرّب المبالغ لأقرب دينار، وهي العملة الوظيفية للشركة.

3- السياسات المحاسبية الهامة

- إن إعداد المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة كما في 30 ايلول 2017 وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 34 يتطلب استخدام تقديرات محاسبية هامة ومحددة، كما يتطلب أيضاً من الإدارة استخدام تقديراتها الخاصة في عملية تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية للشركة. تم الافصاح عن التقديرات والافتراضات الهامة المستخدمة في إعداد القوائم المالية ضمن ايضاح (4).
- تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة وفقاً للسياسات المحاسبية المطبقة في آخر قوائم مالية سنوية مصدرة للسنة المنتهية في 31 كانون الأول 2016.

4- التقديرات المحاسبية الهامة والافتراضات

- لم تكن هناك أي تعديلات جوهرية لطبيعة ومقدار التغيرات في تقديرات المبالغ المدرجة في القوائم المالية المرحلية مقارنة بالقوائم المالية السنوية 2016.

العربية للصناعات الكهربائية  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة

|                          |                           | 5- الممتلكات والمعدات - بالصافي     |
|--------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------------------|
|                          |                           | يتألف هذا البند مما يلي :           |
| 31 كانون الأول<br>2016   | 30 أيلول<br>2017          |                                     |
| دينار اردني<br>( مدققة ) | دينار اردني<br>( مراجعة ) |                                     |
| 6,814,902                | 6,814,902                 | الكلفة                              |
| -                        | -                         | الرصيد كما في بداية الفترة / السنة  |
| -                        | (48,178)                  | اضافات                              |
| 6,814,902                | 6,766,724                 | حذوفات                              |
|                          |                           | الرصيد كما في نهاية الفترة / السنة  |
| 3,713,539                | 3,841,412                 | الاستهلاك المتراكم                  |
| 127,873                  | 91,134                    | الرصيد كما في بداية الفترة / السنة  |
| -                        | (47,324)                  | استهلاك الفترة / السنة              |
| 3,841,412                | 3,885,222                 | حذوفات الفترة / السنة               |
| 2,973,490                | 2,881,502                 | الرصيد كما في نهاية الفترة / السنة  |
|                          |                           | صافي القيمة الدفترية                |
|                          |                           | 6- الذمم المدينة - الصافي           |
|                          |                           | يتألف هذا البند مما يلي :           |
| 31 كانون الأول<br>2016   | 30 أيلول<br>2017          |                                     |
| دينار اردني<br>( مدققة ) | دينار اردني<br>( مراجعة ) |                                     |
| 1,213,792                | 190,241                   | ذمم تصديرية                         |
| 259,436                  | 238,171                   | ذمم تجارية أخرى                     |
| 1,473,228                | 428,412                   | اجمالي                              |
| (20,472)                 | (20,472)                  | مخصص تدني الديون المشكوك في تحصيلها |
| 1,452,756                | 407,940                   | الصافي                              |

العربية للصناعات الكهربائية  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة

7- القروض

أ- يتألف هذا البند مما يلي :

| 30 ايلول 2017    |                |                  |
|------------------|----------------|------------------|
| المجموع          | قصير الاجل     | طويل الاجل       |
| دينار اردني      | دينار اردني    | دينار اردني      |
| (مراجعة)         |                |                  |
| 1,627,200        | 272,640        | 1,354,560        |
| <b>1,627,200</b> | <b>272,640</b> | <b>1,354,560</b> |

كابيتال بنك (7 ب)

المجموع

| 31 كانون الاول 2016 |                |                  |
|---------------------|----------------|------------------|
| المجموع             | قصير الاجل     | طويل الاجل       |
| دينار اردني         | دينار اردني    | دينار اردني      |
| (مدققة)             |                |                  |
| 1,808,958           | 272,640        | 1,536,318        |
| 660,637             | 130,500        | 530,137          |
| <b>2,469,595</b>    | <b>403,140</b> | <b>2,066,455</b> |

كابيتال بنك (7 ب)

البنك التجاري الاردني (7 ج)

المجموع

ب- حصلت الشركة على قرض من كابيتال بنك بقيمة 2,700,000 دولار امريكي يستخدم لجدولة كامل ارصدة التسهيلات الممنوحة للشركة ولمرة واحدة بسعر فائدة ( 3 % + LIBOR 6 MONTHS ) ويسدد القرض على مدى (84) قسط شهري وبفترة سماح 6 أشهر وذلك بضمان الرهونات العقارية القائمة على التسهيلات البنكية الممنوحة للشركة .

ج- حصلت الشركة على قرض من البنك التجاري الاردني بمبلغ 730,941 دينار أردني يستخدم لدمج الحسابات من ارصدة التسهيلات و القروض و سحبوات الاعتمادات الممنوحة للشركة بسعر فائدة ( 8 % ) وتم تسديد دفعة بقيمة 36,265 دينار وباقي القرض يسدد على مدى 84 قسط شهري يستحق القسط الاول بتاريخ 31/7/2016 وذلك بضمان الرهونات العقارية القائمة على التسهيلات البنكية الممنوحة للشركة ، وقد تم تسديده بالكامل بتاريخ 23 آذار 2017

العربية للصناعات الكهربائية  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة

| 8- (خسارة) السهم          |                         |                   |
|---------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------|
| يتألف هذا البند مما يلي : |                         |                   |
| 30 أيلول<br>2016          | 30 أيلول<br>2017        |                   |
| دينار اردني<br>(مراجعة)   | دينار اردني<br>(مراجعة) |                   |
| (733,694)                 | (599,423)               | (خسارة) الفترة    |
| 6,000,000                 | 6,000,000               | عدد الاسهم المرجح |
| (0.122)                   | (0.100)                 | (خسارة) السهم     |

9- الوضع الضريبي

- تم تسوية ضريبة الدخل لغاية سنة 2015
- تم تقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي للاعوام 2016 الى دائرة ضريبة الدخل و المبيعات ضمن المدة القانونية ، ولم يتم مراجعتها بعد
- لم يتم احتساب مخصص ضريبة دخل عن نتائج اعمال الشركة للفترة المنتهية في 30 أيلول 2017 لوجود خسائر ناتجة بسبب زيادة المصاريف والنفقات عن الإيرادات .

10- معاملات مع اطراف ذات علاقة

تمثل الجهات ذات العلاقة المساهمين الرئيسيين والشركات الزميلة واعضاء مجلس الادارة والشركات التي هم فيها ملاك رئيسين ، يتم اعتماد الاسعار والشروط المتعلقة بهذه المعاملات من قبل ادارة الشركة

أ- فيما يلي ملخص لمنافع (رواتب ، مكافآت ، منافع اخرى) الادارة التنفيذية العليا للشركة :

| 30 أيلول<br>2016        | 30 أيلول<br>2017        |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| دينار اردني<br>(مراجعة) | دينار اردني<br>(مراجعة) |
| 99,825                  | 86,311                  |

الرواتب والمكافآت

ب- تتلخص ارصدة ذمم الاطراف ذات العلاقة كما يلي:

| 31 كانون الأول<br>2016 | 30 أيلول<br>2017        |
|------------------------|-------------------------|
| دينار اردني<br>(مدققة) | دينار اردني<br>(مراجعة) |
| 244,026                | 232,783                 |
| 160,777                | 72,744                  |
| 13,170                 | 39                      |
| 56,696                 | 56,696                  |
| 136,986                | 136,986                 |
| 611,655                | 499,248                 |

شركة فيلادلفيا للتوريدات  
شركة الانتماء للتجارة العامة  
الشركة المتحدة للصناعات المعدنية  
البتراء للتوريدات العامة/ السودان  
العربية للصناعات الكهربائية / مصر  
المجموع

العربية للصناعات الكهربائية  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية  
ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة

**11- التصنيف القطاعي**

القطاع هو مجموعة من العناصر في الشركة تنفرد بأنها تخضع لمخاطر و عوائد تميزها عن غيرها و تشترك في تقديم المنتجات او الخدمات و هذا ما يعرف بقطاع الاعمال ، و تشترك في تقديم المنتجات او الخدمات ضمن بيئة اقتصادية محددة تتميز عن باقي القطاعات في البيانات الاقتصادية الاخرى و هذا ما يعرف بالقطاع الجغرافي

تظهر معلومات القطاعات في الشركة بقطاعيها الرئيسيين ، و تتمثل اعمال الشركة في النشاط الصناعي حيث تقوم الشركة بانتاج الاسلاك و الكوابل الكهربائية و مستلزمات التمديدات الكهربائية المختلفة ، في حين تمارس الشركة نشاطها داخل المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

**12- الالتزامات المحتملة**

على الشركة كما بتاريخ المركز المالي التزامات محتملة مقابل كفالات بنكية بقيمة 100,000 دينار

**13- الخطة المستقبلية**

- متابعة الأسواق العالمية للمواد الأولية واختيار أفضل الموردين وذلك للحصول على المواد الأولية ذات الجودة العالية وبأقل الأسعار وأفضل العروض.
- بذل كافة الجهود واستغلال كافة الفرص لتدعيم وتقوية السوق المحلي وزيادة الحصة السوقية وتلبية احتياجاته من المنتجات الجديدة وبما يتناسب مع الوضع الاقتصادي للاردن .
- متابعة السوق العراقي الخاص والعام والعمل على توقيع عقود جديدة مع الجهات الحكومية العامة والخاصة. وكذلك متابعة الأسواق الخارجية وخاصة ليبيا واليمن والسعودية.
- الاستمرار بدراسة وتحديث الانظمة الداخلية في الشركة لتواكب التغيرات القانونية والتشريعية المتنوعة
- تحديث وتطوير خطوط الإنتاج لزيادة الطاقة الإنتاجية لكافة الأصناف و انتاج اصناف جديدة لتلبية احتياجات الاسواق وزيادة المبيعات.
- التزام الادارة بسياسات تخفيض التكاليف وتحجيم بعض النشاطات داخل المصنع .
- زيادة القدرة التحصيلية للذمم المترتبة على العملاء و وضع سقف انتمانية لهم والاستمرار في زيادة الملاءة المالية للشركة .

**14- ارقام المقارنة**

تم اعادة تبويب بعض ارقام المقارنة - حيث لزم - لتتلائم مع ارقام الفترة الحالية.

**Arab Electrical Industries Co  
Public Shareholding Co., Ltd.  
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Condensed Interim Financial Statements  
and Report on Review as of September 30, 2017  
(Reviewed Not Audited)**

**Arab Electrical Industries Co**  
**Public Shareholding Co., Ltd.**  
**Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Index**

|                                                                                  | <u>Page</u> |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| Independent auditors' Report on review of condensed interim financial statements | 1           |
| Condensed Interim Financial Position                                             | 2           |
| Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income                              | 3           |
| Condensed Interim Statement of Change in Owners' Equity                          | 4           |
| Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows                                        | 5           |
| Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements                                  | 6_10        |



## Report on the review of the condensed interim financial statements

190 17 04

To the Board of Directors of  
Arab Electrical Industries Co (P.S.C)  
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

### Introduction:

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim financial statements of Arab Electrical Industries Co (P.S.C) which comprising of condensed interim statement of financial position as at 30 September 2017, and the related condensed interim statements of comprehensive income, changes in owners' equity and cash flows for nine months ended 30 September 2017 and the related explanatory notes.

The management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these condensed interim financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 –interim Financial Reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed interim financial statements based on our review.

### Scope of review:

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review 2410 "Review of interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of the condensed interim financial information consists of making inquiries primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with international Standards on Auditing. Consequently, it does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

### Conclusion:

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed interim financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects in accordance with IAS 34.

### Basic uncertainty about continuity:

Without modification in our opinion, we would like to draw your attention to the fact that the Company recognized total loss from its sales due to the decrease in foreign sales. This resulted in a net loss as at 30 September 2017. These events or circumstances indicated to material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue, that the Company's ability to continue as a going concern depends on the extent of implementation of the future plan (note 13).

### Other matters:

Condensed interim financial statements were prepared for Instructions for listing the securities in the Amman Stock Exchange & for management's purposes.

Ibrahim Abbasi & Co.

Ahmed Moh'd Abbasi  
License No. 710



Amman in  
26 October 2017

**Arab Electrical Industries Co**  
**Public Shareholding Co., Ltd.**  
**Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Condensed Interim Financial Position as of September 30, 2017**

Reviewed Not Audited

|                                                         | Note | 30-Sep-2017<br>JD<br>(Reviewed) | 31-Dec-2016<br>JD<br>(Audited) |
|---------------------------------------------------------|------|---------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| <b><u>Assets</u></b>                                    |      |                                 |                                |
| <b><u>Non-current assets</u></b>                        |      |                                 |                                |
| Properties , plant & equipment - Net                    | 5    | 2,881,502                       | 2,973,490                      |
| Intangible assets - Net                                 |      | 4,983                           | 6,304                          |
| Investment in associate company                         |      | 239,210                         | 239,210                        |
| <b>Total Non-current assets</b>                         |      | <b>3,125,695</b>                | <b>3,219,004</b>               |
| <b><u>Current Assets</u></b>                            |      |                                 |                                |
| Trade receivables - Net                                 | 6    | 407,940                         | 1,452,756                      |
| Associate receivable                                    |      | 193,682                         | 193,682                        |
| Cheques under collection - Short Term                   |      | 18,500                          | 250,000                        |
| Inventory - Net                                         |      | 2,065,089                       | 2,157,704                      |
| Margins & expenses on letters of credit                 |      | 173,077                         | -                              |
| Financial assets at fair value through income statement |      | 397                             | 510                            |
| Other debit balances                                    |      | 154,033                         | 170,865                        |
| Cash and Cash equivalent                                |      | 9,290                           | 7,292                          |
| <b>Total Current Assets</b>                             |      | <b>3,022,008</b>                | <b>4,232,809</b>               |
| <b>Total Assets</b>                                     |      | <b>6,147,703</b>                | <b>7,451,813</b>               |
| <b><u>Liabilities &amp; Owners' Equity rolling</u></b>  |      |                                 |                                |
| Paid up Capital                                         |      | 6,000,000                       | 6,000,000                      |
| Statutory reserve                                       |      | 288,966                         | 288,966                        |
| Accumulated Loss                                        |      | (2,156,827)                     | (2,156,827)                    |
| ( Loss ) for the period                                 |      | (599,423)                       | -                              |
| <b>Total Owners' equity</b>                             |      | <b>3,532,716</b>                | <b>4,132,139</b>               |
| <b><u>Non-current liabilities</u></b>                   |      |                                 |                                |
| Loan - Long Term                                        | 7    | 1,354,560                       | 2,066,455                      |
| <b>Total Non-current liabilities</b>                    |      | <b>1,354,560</b>                | <b>2,066,455</b>               |
| <b><u>Current Liabilities</u></b>                       |      |                                 |                                |
| Loan - Short Term                                       | 7    | 272,640                         | 403,140                        |
| Accounts payable                                        |      | 527,427                         | 596,890                        |
| Note Payable And deferred withdrawals                   |      | 228,207                         | -                              |
| Other credit balances                                   |      | 232,153                         | 253,189                        |
| <b>Total Current Liabilities</b>                        |      | <b>1,260,427</b>                | <b>1,253,219</b>               |
| <b>Total Liabilities and Owners' Equity</b>             |      | <b>6,147,703</b>                | <b>7,451,813</b>               |

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this statement .

**Arab Electrical Industries Co**  
**Public Shareholding Co., Ltd.**  
**Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income**  
**For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017**

**Reviewed Not Audited**

|                                       | <u>Note</u> | <u>For the Nine months ended at</u> |                    | <u>For the three months ended at</u> |                    |
|---------------------------------------|-------------|-------------------------------------|--------------------|--------------------------------------|--------------------|
|                                       |             | <u>30-Sep-2017</u>                  | <u>30-Sep-2016</u> | <u>30-Sep-2017</u>                   | <u>30-Sep-2016</u> |
|                                       |             | <u>JD</u>                           | <u>JD</u>          | <u>JD</u>                            | <u>JD</u>          |
|                                       |             | <u>(Reviewed)</u>                   | <u>(Reviewed)</u>  | <u>(Reviewed)</u>                    | <u>(Reviewed)</u>  |
| Net sales                             |             | 697,503                             | 1,092,872          | 141,203                              | 410,737            |
| Cost of goods sold                    |             | (1,057,753)                         | (1,445,839)        | (248,966)                            | (544,872)          |
| Gross ( Loss)                         |             | (360,250)                           | (352,967)          | (107,763)                            | (134,135)          |
| General & administrative expenses     |             | (190,687)                           | (204,292)          | (58,833)                             | (66,035)           |
| Selling and distribution expenses     |             | (12,142)                            | (39,932)           | (670)                                | (13,597)           |
| Financing Expenses                    |             | (67,673)                            | (167,058)          | (14,156)                             | (41,867)           |
| Depreciation & Amortizations          |             | (6,242)                             | (6,618)            | (2,095)                              | (2,272)            |
| Other revenues                        |             | 37,571                              | 37,173             | 12,890                               | 12,120             |
| ( Loss) for the Period                |             | (599,423)                           | (733,694)          | (170,627)                            | (245,786)          |
| Total comprehensive income            |             | (599,423)                           | (733,694)          | (170,627)                            | (245,786)          |
|                                       |             | <u>JD / Share</u>                   | <u>JD / Share</u>  | <u>JD / Share</u>                    | <u>JD / Share</u>  |
| Basic and diluted earningig per share | 8           | (0.100)                             | (0.122)            | (0.028)                              | (0.041)            |

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this statement .

Arab Electrical Industries Co  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Condensed Interim Statement Of Changes In Owners' Equity For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

Reviewed Not Audited

| Description                                            | Capital   |  | Statutory Reserve |  | Accumulated ( Loss ) |  | ( Loss ) Of The Period |  | Total     |  |
|--------------------------------------------------------|-----------|--|-------------------|--|----------------------|--|------------------------|--|-----------|--|
|                                                        | JD        |  | JD                |  | JD                   |  | JD                     |  | JD        |  |
| Balance as of January 1,2017 ( Audited)                | 6,000,000 |  | 288,966           |  | (2,156,827)          |  | -                      |  | 4,132,139 |  |
| (Loss) of the period                                   | -         |  | -                 |  | -                    |  | (599,423)              |  | (599,423) |  |
| Total Comprehensive income for the period              | -         |  | -                 |  | -                    |  | (599,423)              |  | (599,423) |  |
| Balance as of September 30,2017 (Exhibit A) - Reviewed | 6,000,000 |  | 288,966           |  | (2,156,827)          |  | (599,423)              |  | 3,532,716 |  |
| Balance as of January 1,2016 ( Audited)                | 6,000,000 |  | 288,966           |  | (1,108,774)          |  | -                      |  | 5,180,192 |  |
| Perior Years Adjustments                               | -         |  | -                 |  | (4,600)              |  | -                      |  | (4,600)   |  |
| Adjusted Balances                                      | 6,000,000 |  | 288,966           |  | (1,113,374)          |  | -                      |  | 5,175,592 |  |
| (Loss) of the period                                   | -         |  | -                 |  | -                    |  | (733,694)              |  | (733,694) |  |
| Total Comprehensive income for the period              | -         |  | -                 |  | -                    |  | (733,694)              |  | (733,694) |  |
| Balance as of September 30,2016 (Exhibit A) - Reviewed | 6,000,000 |  | 288,966           |  | (1,113,374)          |  | (733,694)              |  | 4,441,898 |  |

The accompanying notes form is an integral part of these statements

**Arab Electrical Industries Co**  
**Public Shareholding Co., Ltd.**  
**Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017**

**Reviewed Not Audited**

|                                                           | <u>30-Sep-2017</u> | <u>30-Sep-2016</u> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
|                                                           | JD                 | JD                 |
|                                                           | (Reviewed)         | (Reviewed)         |
| <b><u>Cash Flows From Operating Activities</u></b>        |                    |                    |
| ( Loss) for the Period                                    | (599,423)          | (733,692)          |
| Adjustments :                                             |                    |                    |
| Financing Expenses                                        | 67,673             | 167,058            |
| prior years expenses                                      | -                  | (4,600)            |
| Adjustments to the fair value                             | 113                | 94                 |
| Depreciation & Amortizations                              | 92,455             | 96,835             |
| <b>Operating profit before changes in working capital</b> | <b>(439,182)</b>   | <b>(474,305)</b>   |
| Inventory                                                 | 92,615             | 183,429            |
| Margins & expenses on letters of credit                   | (173,077)          | -                  |
| Accounts receivable                                       | 1,044,816          | (330,648)          |
| Associate receivable                                      | -                  | 24,851             |
| Cheques under collection                                  | 231,500            | 731,048            |
| Other receivables                                         | 16,832             | 45,219             |
| Accounts payable                                          | (69,463)           | (174,307)          |
| Other payables and provisions                             | (21,036)           | (15,149)           |
| <b>Net Cash from Operating Activities</b>                 | <b>683,005</b>     | <b>(9,862)</b>     |
| Finance Expenses                                          | (67,673)           | (167,058)          |
| <b>Net Cash from Operating Activities</b>                 | <b>615,332</b>     | <b>(176,920)</b>   |
| <b><u>Cash Flows From Investing Activities</u></b>        |                    |                    |
| Properties , plant & equipment                            | 854                | -                  |
| Intangible assets                                         | -                  | (1,975)            |
| <b>Net Cash ( used in Investing Activities</b>            | <b>854</b>         | <b>(1,975)</b>     |
| <b><u>Cash Flows From Financing Activities</u></b>        |                    |                    |
| Banks overdrafts                                          | -                  | (817,943)          |
| Note Payable And deferred withdrawals                     | 228,207            | (1,363,736)        |
| Loan                                                      | (842,395)          | 2,345,905          |
| <b>Net Cash ( used in )Financing Activities</b>           | <b>(614,188)</b>   | <b>164,226</b>     |
| <b>Net Increase in Cash and cash equivalent</b>           | <b>1,998</b>       | <b>(14,669)</b>    |
| Cash on hand and at banks at beginning of Period          | 7,292              | 16,283             |
| <b>Cash on hand and at banks at the end of the period</b> | <b>9,290</b>       | <b>1,614</b>       |

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this statement .

**Arab Electrical Industries Co**  
**Public Shareholding Co., Ltd.**  
**Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Notes to The Condensed Interim Financial Statements - Reviewed Not Audited**

---

**1- Company's Registration and Objectives**

Arab Electrical Industries Co was established under the Companies Law No. 12 of 1964 a private joint stock company It has been registered with the Ministry of Industry and Trade in the register of private shareholding companies under No.(1167) at May 11,1983 , The company got the right to commence work on Jun 4,1989 The company was re-registered in accordance with the Temporary Companies Law No 1 of 1989 under No (1167) on Jun 4,1989 Until it was converted into a public joint stock company According to the Companies Act Where it was registered in the register of public shareholding companies under the No (228) on May 18,1993 got the right to commence work on September 8,1993

The company aims to manufacture and import electrical installation supplies in addition to the goals stipulated in the Memorandum of Association

**2- Basis of Preparation of Interim Financial Statements**

**General**

These condensed interim financial statement have been prepared in accordance with international accounting standards ((IFRS) IAS 34))(Interim Financial Reporting).

The condensed interim financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinars (JOD) which is the company's presentation functional currency .

The condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on historical cost except financial assets and liabilities which appears on fair value.

These condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information required for a complete set of IFRS financial statements, However , selected explanatory notes are included to explain events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the company's financial position and performance since the last annual report of financial statements as of **December 31,2016** , in addition, The results for the Nine months period ended **September 30,2017** are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year

**3- Significant accounting policies**

The preparation of interim condensed financial information requires to use of significant and specific accounting estimates It also requires management to use its own judgment in the process of applying accounting policies, The significant estimates and assumptions used in the preparation of the financial statements have been disclosed in note No. (4)

Accounting policies followed in condensed interim financial statements' preparation for this period are consistent with the policies followed the last year .

**4- Significant accounting estimates and assumptions**

There are no material changes to the nature and amount of the changes in the estimate of amounts recognized in the interim financial statements as compared to the financial statements for 2016

**Arab Electrical Industries Co**  
**Public Shareholding Co., Ltd.**  
**Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Notes to The Condensed Interim Financial Statements - Reviewed Not Audited**

**5- Properties , plant & equipment - Net**

This item consists of :

|                                         | <u>30-Sep-2017</u><br>JD<br>(Reviewed) | <u>31-Dec-2016</u><br>JD<br>(Audited) |
|-----------------------------------------|----------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| <b><u>Cost</u></b>                      |                                        |                                       |
| Balance beginning of the period / year  | 6,814,902                              | 6,814,902                             |
| Additions                               | -                                      | -                                     |
| Disposals                               | (48,178)                               | -                                     |
| <b>Balance ending of the period</b>     | <u><u>6,766,724</u></u>                | <u><u>6,814,902</u></u>               |
| <b><u>Accumulated Depreciations</u></b> |                                        |                                       |
| Balance beginning of the period / year  | 3,841,412                              | 3,713,539                             |
| Additions                               | 91,134                                 | 127,873                               |
| Disposals                               | (47,324)                               | -                                     |
| <b>Balance ending of the period</b>     | <u><u>3,885,222</u></u>                | <u><u>3,841,412</u></u>               |
| <b>Net book value</b>                   | <u><u>2,881,502</u></u>                | <u><u>2,973,490</u></u>               |

**6- Trade receivables - Net**

This item consists of :

|                                     | <u>30-Sep-2017</u><br>JD<br>(Reviewed) | <u>31-Dec-2016</u><br>JD<br>(Audited) |
|-------------------------------------|----------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Export receivables                  | 190,241                                | 1,213,792                             |
| Other trade receivables             | 238,171                                | 259,436                               |
| <b>Total</b>                        | <u><u>428,412</u></u>                  | <u><u>1,473,228</u></u>               |
| Less : Provision for doubtful debts | (20,472)                               | (20,472)                              |
| <b>Net</b>                          | <u><u>407,940</u></u>                  | <u><u>1,452,756</u></u>               |

**Arab Electrical Industries Co**  
**Public Shareholding Co., Ltd.**  
**Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Notes to The Condensed Interim Financial Statements - Reviewed Not Audited**

**-7 Loans**

**A- This item consists of :**

|                     | 30-Sep-2017      |                |                  |
|---------------------|------------------|----------------|------------------|
|                     | long-term        | short term     | Total            |
|                     | JD               | JD             | JD               |
| cabital bank ( 7 B) | 1,354,560        | 272,640        | 1,627,200        |
| <b>Total</b>        | <b>1,354,560</b> | <b>272,640</b> | <b>1,627,200</b> |

  

|                                  | 31-Dec-2016      |                |                  |
|----------------------------------|------------------|----------------|------------------|
|                                  | long-term        | short term     | Total            |
|                                  | JD               | JD             | JD               |
| cabital bank ( 7 B)              | 1,536,318        | 272,640        | 1,808,958        |
| Commercial Jordanian Bank ( 7 C) | 530,137          | 130,500        | 660,637          |
| <b>Total</b>                     | <b>2,066,455</b> | <b>403,140</b> | <b>2,469,595</b> |

**B-** The company received a loan from Capital Bank of US \$ 2,700,000 which is used to schedule the full Balances of the facilities granted to the Company for one time with interest rate (3% + Liabor 6 Months) The loan is repayable for a period of (84) monthly installments With a grace period of 6 months By guaranteeing mortgages based on bank facilities granted to the company

**C-** The company received a loan from Commercial Jordanian Bank amounting to JD 730,941 wich is Used to merge accounts from the balances of facilities and loans and withdrawals of credits granted to the company at an interest rate (8%) A payment of 36,265 was made and the rest of the loan is repaid over 84 monthly installments Where the first installment is due on 31/7/2016 By guaranteeing mortgages based on bank facilities granted to the company The loan was repaid in full on March 23, 2017

**Arab Electrical Industries Co**  
**Public Shareholding Co., Ltd.**  
**Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Notes to The Condensed Interim Financial Statements - Reviewed Not Audited**

**8- (loss) Per Share**

|                                       | <u>30-Sep-2017</u> | <u>30-Sep-2016</u> |
|---------------------------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
|                                       | JD                 | JD                 |
|                                       | (Reviewed)         | (Reviewed)         |
| (Loss ) for the Period                | (599,423)          | (733,694)          |
| Weighted average number of shares     | 6,000,000          | 6,000,000          |
| Basic and diluted, earnings per share | <u>(0.100)</u>     | <u>(0.122)</u>     |

**9- income tax Position**

- Income tax has been released and cleared with the Tax Department till 2015 .
- The annual estimate of 2016 was presented within the legal period of the Income and Sales Tax Department and has not yet been reviewed
- No tax provision has been made for the results of the Company for the period ended 30 June 2017 due to losses arising from the increase in expenses on revenues .

**10- Related Party Transactions**

Related party transactions include transactions with associate companies and subsidiaries and the member of the board of directors and main owners.

|                              | <u>30-Sep-2017</u> | <u>30-Sep-2016</u> |
|------------------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
|                              | JD                 | JD                 |
|                              | (Reviewed)         | (Reviewed)         |
| Benefits ,Salaries and wages | <u>86,311</u>      | <u>99,825</u>      |

the following is summary of the balnces with related party shown in the financial positions.

|                                               |       | <u>30-Sep-2017</u> | <u>31-Dec-2016</u> |
|-----------------------------------------------|-------|--------------------|--------------------|
|                                               |       | JD                 | JD                 |
|                                               |       | (Reviewed)         | (Audited)          |
| Philadelphia for General Supplies Co.         | Debit | 232,783            | 244,026            |
| Al-Entima'a Co                                | Debit | 72,744             | 160,777            |
| United for Metal Industreis LTD               | Debit | 39                 | 13,170             |
| Albetraa For General Importations LTD \ Sudan | Debit | 56,696             | 56,696             |
| Arab Electrical Industries Co / Eygpt         | Debit | <u>136,986</u>     | <u>136,986</u>     |
|                                               |       | <u>499,248</u>     | <u>611,655</u>     |

**Arab Electrical Industries Co  
Public Shareholding Co., Ltd.  
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Notes to The Condensed Interim Financial Statements - Reviewed Not Audited**

---

**11- Segment Information**

The sector is a group of elements in a company that is unique in that it is subject to risks and returns that distinguish it from others and participate in the provision of products or services and this is known as the business sector. It also engages in providing products or services within a specific economic environment that is distinguished from other sectors in other economic environments. This is known as the geographical sector.

Sectors Information appears in company of its two Main sectors, company's business represents of Manufacturing activity that the company produces electric cables and electric fitting needs, the company exercises its activity inside Jordan.

**12- Contingent Liabilities**

At the date of financial statements there was contingent liabilities represented of Banks Guarantees 100,000 JD.

**13- Future Plan**

- Follow up the international markets for raw materials and choose the best suppliers to obtain the raw materials of high quality and lowest prices and best offers
- Make all efforts and exploit all opportunities to strengthen and strengthen the local market and increase the market share and meet the needs of new products and commensurate with the economic situation of Jordan
- Follow-up to the Iraqi private and public market and work on signing new contracts with public and private government agencies as well as follow up the foreign markets, especially Libya, Yemen and Saudi Arabia
- To continue to study and update the internal systems of the company to cope with the various legal and legislative changes
- Update and develop production lines to increase the production capacity of all varieties and produce new varieties to meet the needs of the markets and increase sales
- The Management's commitment to cost reduction policies and scaled some activities inside the Company
- Increase the collectible capacity of customers' receivables and establish credit limits for them and continue to increase the Company's solvency

**14- Comparative Figures**

Certain comparative figures were reclassified to conform with the presentation of the current